The standard permits either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach for application. The Group adopted IFRS 16 using the
modified retrospective approach, which presumes recognition of the cumulative effect of initial application at the date of the initial application
i.e. 1 January 2019. The Group elected to apply the standard only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17
and IFRIC 4.

The Group did not elect to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, on the date of transition, had a remaining lease term of
12 months or less.

9

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 31 March 2019
(unaudited)

1. Organisation, Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 16 (“Leases”) (continued)

The effect of adoption IFRS 16 as at 31 March 2019 and 1 January 2019 is as follows:

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position:
  Amounts prepared under Amounts prepared under
  IFRS 16  IAS 17 Effect IFRS 16  IAS 17  Effect

  31/03/2019  31/03/2019 31/03/2019 01/01/2019  01/01/2019  01/01/2019

  $’000  $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000  $’000

Assets
Non-current assets
Right of use assets  49,436   -   49,436 51,733  -   51,733
Investment property  5,542   532 5,010 5,280  545   4,735
Deferred tax asset  4,560   4,493 67 4,089  4,089   -
Total non-current assets  6,713,600   6,659,087 54,513 6,658,084  6,601,616   56,468
Current assets
Trade and other receivables  114,928   115,947 (1,019) 107,281  108,210   (929)
Total current assets  568,810   569,829 (1,019) 539,701  540,630   (929)
Total assets  7,282,410   7,228,916 53,494 7,197,785  7,142,246   55,539

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves
Reserves  2,852,672   2,858,961 (6,289) 2,798,756  2,808,596   (9,840)
Equity attributable to

owners of the parent  3,257,684   3,263,969 (6,285) 3,203,768  3,213,608   (9,840)
Non-controlling interests  137,583   137,587 (4) 136,455  136,455   -
Total equity  3,395,267   3,401,556 (6,289) 3,340,223  3,350,063   (9,840)
Non-current liabilities
Finance lease liabilities  50,802   -   50,802 53,373  -   53,373
Total non-current

liabilities  3,280,775   3,229,973 50,802 3,259,321  3,205,948   53,373
Current liabilities
Finance lease liabilities  17,816   -   17,816 16,616  -   16,616
Trade and other payables  238,847   247,682 (8,835) 231,563  236,173   (4,610)
Total current liabilities  606,368   597,387 8,981 598,241  586,235   12,006
Total liabilities  3,887,143   3,827,360 59,783 3,857,562  3,792,183   65,379
Total equity and liabilities  7,282,410   7,228,916 53,494 7,197,785  7,142,246   55,539

Impact on the consolidated income statement:
   Amounts prepared under
   IFRS 16 IAS 17  Effect  IAS 17

   31/03/2019 31/03/2019  31/03/2019  31/03/2018

   $’000 $’000  $’000  $’000

Direct operating expenses
Charter hire payments   2,553 9,238  (6,685)  6,669

   (86,982) (93,667)  6,685   (93,141)
Net earnings from vessels' trading   226,895 220,210  6,685   155,742
Operating expenses
Other operating expenses   (5,367) (5,318)  (49)  (2,670)
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment   (96,366) (91,625)  (4,741)  (93,394)
General and administrative expenses   (25,650) (27,032)  1,382   (30,017)
Operating profit   114,464 111,187  3,277   36,901
Other (expenses) / income
Financing costs   (51,654) (49,714)  (1,940)  (49,150)
Foreign exchange gains   13,686 10,511  3,175   2,250
Foreign exchange losses   (4,552) (4,540)  (12)  (2,889)
Net other expenses   (40,405) (41,628)  1,223   (47,766)

Profit / (loss) before income taxes  74,059 69,559  4,500   (10,865)
Income tax expense   (4,005) (4,072)  67   (5,212)
Profit / (loss) for the period  70,054 65,487  4,567   (16,077)

10

PAO Sovcomflot

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements – 31 March 2019
(unaudited)

1. Organisation, Basis of Preparation and Accounting Policies (Continued)

Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 16 (“Leases”) (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income:
   Amounts prepared under
   IFRS 16 IAS 17  Effect  IAS 17

   31/03/2019 31/03/2019  31/03/2019  31/03/2018

   $’000 $’000  $’000  $’000

Profit / (loss) for the period 70,054 65,487  4,567   (16,077)

Other comprehensive income:
Exchange (loss) / gain on translation from functional currency to

presentation currency (3,241) (2,225)  (1,016)  364
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax, to be

reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (15,010) (13,994)  (1,016)   20,024

Total other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax (15,010) (13,994)  (1,016)   20,000

Total comprehensive income for the period 55,044 51,493  3,551  3,923

a) Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Group, as a lessee, has lease contracts for vessels, land and buildings and miscellaneous other property plant and equipment. Before
the adoption of IFRS 16, the Group classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as either a finance lease or an operating
lease.

Leases previously accounted for as operating leases

The Group recognised right of use assets, investment property and lease liabilities for those leases previously classified as operating
leases. The right of use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted for any related prepaid and